Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79 Filed 06/30/17 Page 1 of 6 PagelD 2405

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION

VIP AUTO GLASS, INC., individually, as
assignee, and on behalf of all those similarly
situated,
Case No.: 8:16¢cv02012-MSS-JSS
Plaintiff,

V.

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Defendant.
/

NOTICE OF FILING TRANSCRIPT CONCERNING DEFENDANT’S
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFE’S MOTION FOR VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL

Plaintiff, VIP Auto Glass, Inc., gives notice of filing the transcript of the deposition of
Derryl Jones, dated June 8, 2017, concerning Defendant’s opposition (Doc. 78) to Plaintift’s
Motion for Voluntary Dismissal (Doc. 75). See Exhibit 1. Listed below are pinpoint citations to
the relevant testimony:

e Q. Okay. In February of 2016, did you own a Honda Accord?
A. Yes.
Q. And was your windshield damaged in your car, in your Honda Accord?
A. Yes.
Q. Did you have VIP Auto Glass replace your windshield?
A. Yes.
Q. And did VIP Auto Glass replace your windshield in February of 2016?
A. Yes
(Jones Transcript 7:12-23)

e Q. ...when you got your windshield replaced by VIP back in, what is it, February of
20167
Q. Did you reach out to them to replace your windshield?
A. Yeah.
(Jones transcript, 16:15-20)



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79 Filed 06/30/17 Page 2 of 6 PagelD 2406

Q. Did he ask you for your insurance information?
A. Yeah. I gave him my insurance card and information.
(Jones transcript, 17:11-13)

Q. Did he say why he wanted your insurance card?

A. He didn’t have to say. I already know.

Q. Because you work in the service department?

A. Twork — I sold cars 16 years. I understand how the insurance work with you
windows, SO —

Q. How does it work?

A. Basically, in the state of Florida, you know, if you have some type of damage on
your windshield, it’s replaced by the insurance, I’'m saying.

Q. And they pay all of it?

A. Well, it’s no cost to me.

Q. No cost to you?

A. That’s — that’s what I know.

(Jones Transcript, 17:17-18:4)

Q. Were you happy with the --?
A. Yeah. Windshield’s fine, yeah.
(Jones transcript, 18:14-15)

Q. Okay. And so you were happy with the work?
A. Work was fine. The window’s in my car now.
(Jones transcript, 19:20-21)

Q. Okay. And did GEICO ever call you about the windshield claim; you know, after
the windshield was replaced, did they call you?

A. T vaguely remember.

(Jones transcript, 20:6-9)

A. I would have more than happily signed it for him, paperwork.
(Jones transcript, 21:22-23)

A. They probably just confirmed to say, hey, it was done. Because I know — I know
they called to make sure it was done. It’s been a while.
(Jones transcript 25:8-11)

So your windshield was definitely damaged?
Oh, yeah, yeah, yeah, yeah.
Okay. And you are the one who selected VIP —
Yeah.
* ok ok
... you told GEICO that — that VIP did the work and you were happy with it or

something to that effect?
* %k ok

o PRoPRO



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79 Filed 06/30/17 Page 3 of 6 PagelD 2407

A. Yes, yes.
(Jones Transcript 26:11-14; 26:16-18; 27:1)

¢ Q. Now, when you first had VIP repair your wind — you gave them your insurance
information?
A. That’s the process, yeah.
(Jones Transcript, 27:5-7)

¢ Q. You did that because you wanted VIP to get paid by GEICO, is that right?
A. Well, who is going to pay them? It’s a process.
(Jones Transcript, 27:11-14)

e Q. Infact, is it your understanding that because of the policy you have with GEICO,
GEICO’s supposed to pay for your windshield without a deductible?

k% ok sk

A. Tunderstand it. There is no deductible, not that I know about.
k ok ok

A. T’ve never heard of anybody having to pay a deductible in the state of Florida. If
their window’s cracked, it gets taken care of.

(Jones Transcript 27:23-28:9)

e Q. When you had your windshield replaced, did you want to pay for that yourself or
did you want GEICO to pay for it?

Why would I want to pay for it?

So I’m asking you: Did you want GEICO to pay for it or did you want to pay for
it?

That’s what I got insurance for. No, [ wasn’t paying for it.

So you wanted GEICO to pay for it, sir?

MR. MARINO: Object to form.

. Yes.

ones Transcript, 29:7-18)

o o> O

[ ]
2

So, when you gave your insurance information to VIP, was it because — was one
of the reasons why you gave him that information was because you wanted VIP to
deal with GEICO instead of you paying for it and having to get reimbursement
from GEICO or you being involved in the transaction?

% ok sk

I understand it very well. Just there’s no need for me to get — it’s — that’s just how
it always works.

And that’s the way you wanted it to work, am I right?

MR. MARINO: Object to form.

That’s the way it always works. I never had it done any other way.

So, did you want to deal with GEICO yourself on this windshield claim?

. Nah.

(Jones Transcript, 30:24-31:17)

>o0r O P



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79 Filed 06/30/17 Page 4 of 6 PagelD 2408

A.

o R

Okay. And so you wanted VIP to look to GEICO to get that money, right —
* k%

-- and not to look to you?

Well, not to State Farm —

MR. MARINO: Object to form.

-- or not to Progressive. I have GEICO, so that’s who they’re going to go to.

(Jones Transcript, 32:23-33:5)

Q.

A.

If VIP had handed you that document back in February of 2016 and asked you to
sign it in connection with this transaction, do you think you would have refused to
sign it or would you have signed it?

MR. MARINO: Object to form.

I would have signed it.

(Jones Transcript, 34:5-11)

Q.
A.

So you would have been happy to sign this?
I would have signed that, yeah.

(Jones Transcript, 35:19-20)

Q.

If — if GEICO didn’t pay VIP in full for the work, you saw there was a $936,
something like that, bill, if GEICO wouldn’t pay for the full amount, would you
expect VIP to go to GEICO to get the rest — the remaining balance or to you to get
the remaining balance paid?

MR. MARINO: Object to form.

. Well, obviously, they going to go to GEICO because I’'m released.
. It’s between them and GEICO, right?
. Yeah.

A
Q
A
Q.
A
Q
A.

Okay. Yeah. Between VIP and GEICO?

. Yes.
. You don’t want to pay any remaining balance due, correct?

MR. MARINO: Object to form.
Correct, yes.

(Jones Transcript, 36:1-19)

e

A.
Q.

A.

Let me just ask you to assume — just assuming that there was nothing wrong with
the price, okay, and that may be wrong, okay, but I just want you to assume that,
if GEICO only paid a portion of it, you would expect VIP to deal with GEICO to
get that money and not you, right?

MR.MARINO: Object to form.

Yes.

You agree with that statement?

Yes.

(Jones Transcript, 39:15-24)



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79 Filed 06/30/17 Page 5 of 6 PagelD 2409

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ J. Daniel Clark

J. Daniel Clark, FBN 0106471
dclark@clarkmartino.com

Christina Ramirez (Of Counsel), FBN 0954497
Ramirez.nina@gmail.com

CLARK ¢ MARTINO, P.A.

3407 W. Kennedy Blvd.

Tampa, Florida 33609

Telephone: (813) 879-0700

Facsimile: (813) 879-5498

David M. Caldevilla, FBN 654248
dcaldevilla@dgfirm.com

Donald C. P. Greiwe, FBN 118238
dgreiwe@dgfirm.com

de la PARTE & GILBERT, P.A.
P.O. Box 2350

Tampa, FL 33601-2350
Telephone: (813) 229-2775
Facsimile: (813) 229-2712

Matthew A. Crist, FBN 0035539
cristm@cristlegal.com

CRIST LEGAL | PA

400 North Ashley Drive, Suite 2540
Tampa, Florida 33602

Telephone: (813) 575-5200
Facsimile: (813) 575-2520

Attorneys For Plaintiff



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79 Filed 06/30/17 Page 6 of 6 PagelD 2410

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY on June 30, 2017, I electronically filed the foregoing with the
Clerk of Court by using this Court’s CM/ECF system that will send a notice of electronic filing to

all counsel of record.

/s/ J. Daniel Clark
J. Daniel Clark




Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 1 of 48 PagelD 2411

EXHIBIT 1



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 2 of 48 PagelD 2412

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES
1
2 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, TAMPA
3 DIVISION
4 CASE NO.: 8:16-CV-02012-MSS-JSS
5
VIP AUTO GLASS, INC., individually,
6 as assignee, and on behalf of all
those similarly situated,
7
Plaintiff,
8
vs.
9
GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
10
Defendant.
11
* k* * k*k X *k X *k * Kk * *xk * Kk * Kk * Kk *x Kk *k *x *k *x * *x * *x
12
DEPOSITION OF: DERRYL L. JONES
13
DATE TAKEN: Thursday, June 8, 2017
14
TIME : 3:26 p.m. - 4:07 p.m.
15
PLACE: Orange Legal
16 310 East Main Street
Bartow, Florida 33830
17
TAKEN BY: Defendant
18
REPORTED BY: Linda S. Blackburn, RPR, CRR, CCP,
19 Court Reporter and Notary Public
20
21
22
23
24
25

NGELEGAL

Orange Legal
800-275-7991




Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 3 of 48 PagelD 2413

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE
DERRYL JONES 2

1 APPEARANCE S:

2 DAVID M. CALDEVILLA, ESQUIRE

OF': de la Parte & Gilbert, PA
3 101 East Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 2000
4 Tampa, Florida 33602-5179
813.229.2775
5 dcaldevilla@dgfirm.com
6 APPEARING ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF
7
MATTHEW A. CRIST, ESQUIRE
8 OF: Crist Legal, PA
400 North Ashley Drive
9 Suite 2540
Tampa, Florida 33602-4317
10 813.575.5200
cristm@cristlegal.com
11
APPEARING ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF
12

13 JOHN P. MARINO, ESQUIRE
LINDSEY R. TROWELL, ESQUIRE
14 LANCE T. DAVIES, ESQUIRE

OF': Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP

15 50 North Laura Street
Bank of America Tower, Suite 2600

16 Jacksonville, Florida 32202-3629
904.598.6100

17 Jmarinol@sgrlaw.com
ltrowell@sgrlaw.com

18 ldavies@sgrlaw.com

19 APPEARING ON BEHALFEF OF DEFENDANT

20

21

22

23

24

25

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 4 of 48 PagelD 2414

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE
DERRYL JONES 3

1 CONTENTS

2 TESTIMONY OF DERRYL L. JONES:

3 DERRYL L. JONES. ...ttt ittt ittt eean 4
4 Direct Examination by Mr. Marino............... 4
5 Cross-Examination by Mr. Caldevilla............ 12
6 Certificate of Oath..... ..., 42
7 Certificate of Reporter. .. ittt ittt it teeeeanns 43
8

9
10 EXHIBTITS
11 (Attached)
12 EXHIBIT PAGE

13 Exhibit 1 2-8-16 VIP Auto Glass Invoilce/Bates Nos.

14 PO002 to POOO4. ...t ittt i it 8
15 Exhibit 2 5-26-17 Affidavit of Mr. Jones......... 11
16 Exhibit 3 Photocopy of Driver's License.......... 16

17 Exhibit 4 2-8-16 Adjuster's Alog Notes/Bates Nos.

18 GG/VIP000108 to GG/VIP00O114........... 23
19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 5 of 48 PagelD 2415
VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 4
1 - - - - _
2 STIPULATTIONS
3 It is hereby agreed and so stipulated by and

4 Dbetween the parties hereto, through their respective
5 counsel, that the reading and signing of the transcript

6 are expressly waived by the Deponent.

7 PROCEZEDTINGS

g e

9 THE COURT REPORTER: Raise your right hand,
10 please, sir. Do you swear or affirm that the

11 testimony you're about to give in this matter will
12 be the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the
13 truth?

14 THE WITNESS: Yes.

15 DERRYL L. JONES, called as a witness by the

16 Defendant, having been first duly sworn, testified as
17 follows:
18 DIRECT EXAMINATION

19 BY MR. MARINO:

20 Q. Good afternoon, Mr. Jones. How are you?
21 A. I'm doing pretty good.
22 Q. We just met in the lobby. I'm John Marino.

23 This is Lindsey Trowell and Lance Davies down there.
24 We represent GEICO in a lawsuit that's been brought by

25 VIP Auto Glass, Inc. We've asked you to come today to

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 6 of 48 PagelD 2416

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE
DERRYL JONES S

give a deposition because we think you might have

information relative to the lawsuit.

w N R

The gentlemen on the other side are the
4 attorneys for VIP Auto Glass, and they can introduce

5 themselves to you for the record.

6 MR. CALDEVILLA: We just met outside. I'm
7 Dave Caldevilla. This 1s Matt Crist.

8 MR. CRIST: How you doing?

9 THE WITNESS: Good.

10 BY MR. MARINO:

11 Q. So, have you had -- have you had your

12 deposition taken before?

13 A. As far as like this here?

14 Q. No. 1In any case. Have you ever done this

15 before?

16 A. No. Never, no.

17 Q. Okay. Let me just kind of --

18 A. It's a good thing though.

19 Q. Depends on how you look at it.

20 A. Yeah.

21 Q. Let me just explain kind of how it works.

22 What a deposition is, it's called discovery in a
23 1lawsuit where both sides get to kind of talk to
24 witnesses and so forth before a trial or other

25 proceedings --

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 7 of 48 PagelD 2417
VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 6
1 A. Gotcha.
2 Q. -—- in a case.
3 In a deposition, this is the court reporter

4 and she takes down everything that's said. So the

5 attorneys will ask questions, you respond to the

6 questions, and she takes them down.

7 And if you don't understand a question I ask,

8 Jjust ask me to rephrase it, and I'll be happy to.

9 Okay?
10 A. Okay.
11 Q. Could you state your full name, please?
12 A. Derryl Jones.
13 Q. How do you spell your name?
14 A. D-e-r-r-y-1. Last name is Jones, J-o-n-e-s.
15 Q. What's your date of birth?
16 A, August 7th, 1976.
17 Q. And what's your residence address; where do

18 you live?
19 A. 849 North Kunkle, that's K-u-n-k-1l-e, Ave., 1in

20 Fort Meade, Florida, 33841.

21 Q. Are you employed?

22 A. Yes.

23 Q. Who do you work for?

24 A. Right now I work for Coca-Cola.
25 Q. Here in Bartow?

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 8 of 48 PagelD 2418

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 7
1 A. In Auburndale.
2 Q. In Auburndale.
3 And what do you do there?
4 A. PLE operator, production.
5 Q. Okay. And do you know the address of your

6 employer?

7 A. 810 Main Street.

8 Q. In Auburndale?

9 A. In Auburndale.
10 Q. How long have you worked there?

11 A. Been there seven months.
12 Q. Okay. In February of 2016, did you own a

13 Honda Accord?

14 A. Yes.

15 Q. And was your windshield damaged in your car,
16 in your Honda Accord?

17 A. Yes.

18 Q. Did you have VIP Auto Glass replace your

19 windshield?

20 A. Yes.

21 Q. And did VIP Auto Glass replace your windshield
22 in February of 20167

23 A. Yes.

24 Q. Did they do that work at Courtesy Toyota of

25 Brandon?

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 9 of 48 PagelD 2419

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE
DERRYL JONES 8

1 A. Yes.
Q. So you dropped your car off there and picked

2
3 it up there at Courtesy Toyota?

4 A. I worked there.

5 Q. Okay. You worked there at the time?

6 A. I was working there, so while I was working,
7 he just -- I gave him my keys and I went back to

8 work —--

9 Q. Okay.

10 A. -—- because I'm at work, so --
11 Q. Okay. And what were you doing; what did you

12 do there at the time?

13 A. At that time, I was -- I was 1n the service
14 department.

15 Q. At Courtesy Toyota-?

16 A. Yeah. But I sold cars for them for a couple
17 vyears back. At that moment there, I was a service

18 advisor.

19 (Exhibit No. 1 was marked for identification.)
20 MR. CALDEVILLA: Thank vyou.

21 BY MR. MARINO:

22 Q. For the record, what I've just marked as

23 Exhibit 1 to this deposition was Exhibit 8 to the

24 deposition of Melva Rivera -- Melvin Rivera?

25 MR. CRIST: Figueroa.

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 10 of 48 PagelD 2420

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 9

1 MR. MARINO: Is it Melvin Figueroa Rivera?

2 MR. CRIST: Yes.

3 MR. MARINO: Yeah. I think it's Melvin

4 Figueroa --

5 MR. CRIST: That's right.

6 MR. MARINO: -- Rivera. But it was a

7 corporate rep that appeared and testified on behalf
8 of VIP Auto Glass. So, again, what I've marked as
9 Exhibit 1 was Exhibit 8 to the deposition of
10 Mr. Rivera.

11 BY MR. MARINO:

12 Q. Sir, I'm showing you what's been marked as

13 Exhibit 1 to your deposition, which is a three-page

14 document. Could you take a look at the first page of
15 Exhibit 1°?

16 A, Uh-huh.

17 Q. Did anybody from VIP ever show you this

18 document?

19 A. No.

20 Q. If you look to the bottom of the first page of
21 Exhibit 1, there appears to be a signature. Mr. Jones,
22 1is that your signature on this document?

23 A. No.

24 Q. If you look up just above what appears to be a

25 signature, there appear to be some initials on that

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 11 of 48 PagelD 2421

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 10
1 document. Mr. Jones, are those your initials on this
2 document?

3 A. No.
4 Q. You did not initial this document, did you?
5 A. No.
6 Q. You did not sign this document, did you?
7 A. No.
8 Q. In fact, you spelled your name at the
9 beginning of this deposition, you spelled it with two
10 R's, correct?
11 A. Yes.
12 Q. You do spell your name with two R's?
13 A. Yes, sir.
14 Q. You do sign your name with two R's; is that
15 correct?
16 A. Yes.
17 Q. Could you turn to the second page of this
18 document? Have you ever seen the second page of
19 Exhibit 1 before, Mr. Jones?
20 A. No.
21 Q. Did anybody from VIP ever show you this
22 document --
23 A. No.
24 Q. -— Mr. Jones?
25 A No

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 12 of 48 PagelD 2422

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 11
1 (Exhibit No. 2 was marked for identification.)
2 MR. MARINO: We're done with that.

3 Q. Mr. Jones, I'm showing you what's been marked
4 as Exhibit 2 to your affidavit.
5 A. Uh-huh.
6 Q. I'm sorry. To your deposition.
7 A. Uh-huh.
8 Q. Is this an affidavit that you provided to
9 Mr. Davies of our office?
10 A. Yes.
11 Q. Did you provide that affidavit on May 26th,
12 20177
13 A. Yes.
14 Q. Can you turn to the second page, please?
15 A. (Witness complying.)
16 Q. Is that your signature on this affidavit?
17 A. That's my signature. You can see the
18 difference, right? See, I was supposed to be a star
19 when I -- when I grew up, so I had a flower signature.
20 We'll go on.
21 Q. So that is your signature on this affidavit --
22 A. Yes.
23 Q. -—- correct?
24 A. Yeah.
25 Q. And, again, I notice that you signed your name

Orange Legal
800-275-7991




Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 13 of 48 PagelD 2423

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE
DERRYL JONES

12

1

2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

with two R's, didn't you?
A. Uh-huh.
Q. Did you review this affidavit before you

signed it?

A. Yes.
Q. You've read the entire affidavit?
A. Yeah. My wife made me. Yeah.

Q. Are all the statements in the affidavit

correct?
A. Yes, sir.
Q. Is the affidavit truthful?
A. Yes, sir.

MR. MARINO: That's all I have.
MR. CRIST: Can we take a break?
MR. MARINO: Sure.

(Recess from 3:35 p.m. until 3:38 p.m.)

MR. CALDEVILLA: Let's go back on the record.

CROSS-EXAMINATION
BY MR. CALDEVILLA:
Q. Mr. Jones, you ready?
A. Sure. I'm ready.
Q. Okay. I'm going to ask you a few questions.
Same -- same --
A. That's fine.

Q. -- things apply. If you don't hear or

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 14 of 48 PagelD 2424

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 13
1 understand something I say, ask me to repeat or
2 rephrase it.
3 A. It's no problem.
4 Q. We shouldn't be taking too long.
5 At the beginning of the deposition, Mr. Marino
6 introduced himself to you. Is today the first time you
7 met him?
8 A. Yes.
9 Q. Okay. But obviously you spoke to some folks
10 from his firm before today?
11 A. I spoke with Lance.
12 Q. Lance. Okay?
13 A. Yeah.
14 Q. And is he the one who prepared the
15 deposition -- I mean the affidavit for you that was
16 marked?
17 A. Prepared, but I had some changes done because
18 I wanted -- wanted to word it the way I liked it, so --
19 Q. Oh, really? Okay.
20 A Yeah. So --
21 Q. Do you remember what changes you made?
22 A My address, because it was the wrong address
23 where I lived at. And then that was pretty much it,
24 because --
25 Q. Okay.

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 15 of 48 PagelD 2425

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 14
1 A. -- this is everything that I told him that
2 happened, so, yeah.
3 Q. Okay. And before you signed the affidavit,
4 did you speak to anybody at GEICO about this lawsuit?
5 A. No.
6 Q. No?
7 A. GEICO personally?
8 Q. Anybody from GEICO, anybody say they were
9 talking to you on behalf of GEICO?
10 A. As far as —-- rephrase that.
11 MR. MARINO: Could you read back the question?
12 I'm sorry.
13 MR. CALDEVILLA: 1I'd be happy to rephrase it.
14 I'1ll just -- just withdraw it.
15 BY MR. CALDEVILLA:
16 Q. Before you signed this affidavit --
17 A. Right.
18 Q. -- and before you started talking to their law
19 firm, did you speak to anybody from GEICO or saying
20 they represented GEICO or acting on behalf of GEICO
21 about this lawsuit or about your windshield claim?
22 A. Yeah.
23 Q Can you tell me --
24 A. That was —-- that was Lance.
25 Q Nobody else before that?

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 16 of 48 PagelD 2426

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 15
1 A. No.
2 Q. Okay.
3 A. I think they called, because it's hard to get
4 ahold of me sometimes, so --
5 Q. Okay.
6 A. And I got like about 50 voice mails here that
7 I don't listen to. It's bad, but, you know....
8 Q. Okay. So, Lance was the first person who
9 contacted you about this lawsuit?
10 A. Yeah.
11 Q. Okay. Do you know when that was? 1Is that
12 around the same time as this affidavit in May?
13 A. It's probably a little before that.
14 Q. Before that?
15 A. Yeah. Because I'm just hard to get ahold of.
16 I'm working nights, I'm sleeping days. It was probably
17 a little while before that. It just --
18 Q. Okay.
19 A. That was like I think about -- this was maybe
20 a few weeks after before that --
21 Q. Okay .
22 A. -- I spoke to him.
23 Q. Okay. You had your driver's license out a
24 1little while ago?
25 A. Yeah. Sure. You can see 1it?

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 17 of 48 PagelD 2427

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE
DERRYL JONES 16

1

2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Q. If you don't mind.
A. Yeah. Here you go, buddy.
Q. Thank you. Could we -- could we get a copy of

it just for the --

A. Sure.
Q. You don't mind, do you?
A. Yeah. It's all yours. Here.

MR. CALDEVILLA: We don't have to do i1t now.
We'll mark that Exhibit C. Is that what we're on?
MR. MARINO: 3.
MR. CALDEVILILA: 3. Okay.
(Exhibit No. 3 was marked for identification.)
BY MR. CALDEVILLA:
Q. Can you tell me a little bit about what --
what happened back when you got your windshield

replaced by VIP back in, what is it, February of 20167

A. Yeah. Basically --

Q. Did you reach out to them to replace your
windshield?

A. Yeah. Because they was there. They —--
they -- they always on the lot, I'm saying, replacing

windows and taking care of customers.
Q. Okay.
A. So, happens there was a crack in my

windshield, I'm saying, and I [sic] started to show.

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 18 of 48 PagelD 2428

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 17
1 Hey, I need my windshield done, I'm saying, can you
2 take care of it, I'm saying.
3 He says, I'll come and I'll make sure your --
4 talking about my VIN number, make sure you got the
5 right window. And he said, I'll be in the next day, or
6 whatever it was. And when he came in, he said, hey, D,
7 what's up. Said he (sound effects). Threw my keys.
8 He went and did what he had to do.
9 Q. Okay.
10 A. At the end of the day —--
11 Q. Did he ask for your insurance information?
12 A. Yeah. I gave him my insurance card and
13 information.
14 Q. Okay.
15 A. That's what you need, the insurance and pretty
16 much it, I'm saying.
17 Q. Did he say why he wanted your insurance card?
18 A. He didn't have to say. I already know.
19 Q. Because you work in the service department?
20 A. I work -- I sold cars 16 years. I understand
21 how the insurance work with your windows, so --
22 Q. How does it work?
23 A. Basically, in the state of Florida, you know,
24 if you have some type of damage on your windshield,
25 1it's replaced by the insurance, I'm saying.

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 19 of 48 PagelD 2429

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE
DERRYL JONES 18

1

2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Q. And they pay all of it-?

A. Well, it's no cost to me.

Q. No cost to you?

A. That's —-- that's what I know.

Q. Right.

A. So, from that standpoint, you know, I

would have --

Q. So you --

A. -- him do that and -- hold on -- and he did
the windshield. I'm still working, busy during the
day. That's because I'm running and gunning. And when
he finished, he came, threw my keys back. That was
that.

Q. Were you happy with the --

A. Yeah. Windshield's fine, yeah.

Q. And I guess Courtesy Toyota of Brandon
referred at that time other windshield work to VIP?

A. For the most -- most -- most -- most of the
guys, yeah, that were VIP, I'm saying.

Q. And did you hear any feedback from customers

whether they were happy or unhappy with VIP's --

A. Customers were cool.

Q They were happy with it all?

A. They didn't have an issue with it.
Q Okay. And --

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 20 of 48 PagelD 2430

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 19
1 A. Not everybody has GEICO, I mean, so —-
2 Q. Sure.
3 A. -- you know, so --
4 Q. And they -- so they were on -- on the site
5 already? They came to you to do the -- to do the
6 repair?
7 A. They were on -- on a regular basis. They
8 wusually -- like say, for instance, they usually be
9 there like Tuesdays and Thursdays, because they're --
10 they do as well, so —--
11 Q. Okay .
12 A. -—- you know, so Tuesday and Thursday, unless
13 they have a customer who they spoke to and then they'll
14 meet the customer at their house and take care of at
15 their house or whatnot. But, typically, they were on
16 the lot maybe a couple days a week --
17 Q. Okay.
18 A. -— you know, where they would come in and do
19 the work.
20 Q. Okay. And so you were happy with the work?
21 A. Work was fine. The window's in my car now.
22 Q. And the -- is that your car outside the --
23 A. Yeah.
24 Q. -— window out there?
25 A. Yeah.

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 21 of 48 PagelD 2431

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 20

1 Q. Okay. And customer -- other customers who

2 would refer work to VIP, never heard any negative

3 feedback --

4 A. I never heard, no.

5 Q. -- on the work they did-?

6 Okay. And did GEICO ever call you about the

7 windshield claim; you know, after the window windshield

8 was replaced, did they call you?

9 A. I vaguely remember, because, you know, T

10 really -- I don't get on my voicemail. I mean, they

11 may have called. They may have spoke to my wife. T

12 don't know. Because my wife is -- has both our

13 policies, and I'm really bad when it comes to --

14 Q. It's two years ago, so --

15 A. I know. I'm like -- you know, I'm really bad
16 Jjust getting back in general, you know. I got other

17 things going on.

18 Q. So this was like, I guess, almost a year and a
19 half ago, February of 2016, and you can't remember all
20 the -- all the details all that clearly?

21 A. Well, no.

22 MR. MARINO: Object to form.

23 A. I remember details as far as I know I was

24 working.

25 Q. Okay.

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 22 of 48 PagelD 2432

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 21
1 A. I know I gave him my keys.
2 Q. Okay.
3 A. I know at the end of the day, he gave me my
4 keys back, so, I mean, I know —-- that's what I'm
5 saying.
6 Q. Sure.
7 A. As far -- and as far as the -- just so we
8 get -- get it straight --
9 Q. Yeah.
10 A. -- I don't know what windows cost. It wasn't
11 my issue. I don't -- I don't -- doesn't matter to me
12 Dbecause I know it was covered, from what I understood.
13 Q. Right.
14 A. And -- and -- and I never saw any documents,
15 I'm saying. Like because I never -- I see a price
16 there that's like almost a thousand dollars, I've never
17 seen that --
18 Q. Okay.
19 A. -— personally. I was like -- you know, soO
20 when I saw that, I was like, ooh, okay. When I saw the
21 signature, you know, it was like, listen, that's not my
22 signature. I would have more than happily signed it
23 for him, paperwork. It's not a big issue, because, you
24  know --
25 Q. Right.

Orange Legal
800-275-7991




Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 23 of 48 PagelD 2433

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 22

1 A. -— it is what it is. But when I see that, I

2 can't -- you know -- know what I'm saying? It's

3 like --

4 Q. Yeah, yeah, yeah.

5 A. Yeah.

6 Q. So let me get back to the --

7 A. Go on.

8 Q. After --

9 A. Go ahead.

10 Q. After the -- and we'll get to that. Thank

11 vyou.

12 When -- after the windshield was replaced, you
13 think you or your wife might have got a call from

14 GEICO, but you don't remember the exact details?

15 A. Oh, yeah, I wouldn't -- I wouldn't -- I

16 wouldn't even remember that.

17 Q. Okay.

18 A. Yeah.

19 MR. CALDEVILLA: Well, we have a confidential
20 exhibit that is that. What do they call it? Alog?
21 MR. CRIST: Alog.

22 MR. CALDEVILLA: We're going to ask him, see
23 if he can refresh his memory. I think it starts on
24 page 4, John.

25 MR. MARINO: Okay.

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 24 of 48 PagelD 2434

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 23
1 MR. CALDEVILLA: And this will be
2 confidential. We'll mark it Exhibit Number 4.
3 (Exhibit No. 4 was marked for identification.)
4 BY MR. CALDEVILLA:
5 Q. Mr. Jones, I'm going to show you page 4 of a
6 document that's confidential, but --
7 A. Okay.
8 Q. -- this -- this is what's been explained to me
9 is, is somebody from GEICO called you and they made

10 some notes about their discussion with you. I'm sorry.
11 We're on page 5. I just want you to read this part

12 here to just see -- see if it rings a bell, you know.
13 A. 2-10....

14 Q. Please read to yourself silently.

15 A. Oh, myself? Okay.

16 Q. Yeah.

17 MR. MARINO: Just for the record, I'm marking
18 this portion of the deposition confidential --

19 MR. CALDEVILLA: That's all right.

20 MR. MARINO: -- as well as this exhibit?

21 Have you marked the exhibit as 3 or --

22 MR. CALDEVILLA: I marked it with my hand,

23 Number 4.

24 MR. MARINO: Okay.

25 MR. CALDEVILLA: The license is 3.

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 25 of 48 PagelD 2435

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 24
1 MR. MARINO: The license is 3. So this is 4.
2 MR. CALDEVILLA: Yeah.

3 BY MR. CALDEVILLA:
4 Q. Just let me know when you're done, Mr. Jones.
5 A. Okay. Ask you a question?
6 Q. Yeah.
7 A. So, right here they saying they told me that
8 right there?
9 Q. I don't know. This is some notes that --
10 A. Because I --
11 Q. -- that's -- this is what --
12 A. Yeah.
13 Q. -- what GEICO --
14 A. They may have --
15 Q. -- has written. They said they had --
16 A. So they --
17 Q. -- a conversation with you, and I'm just
18 asking if this jars your memory.
19 A. If -—- if --
20 Q. If it does --
21 A. It they had a conversation with me, it's
22 probably to say -- confirm that, yeah, they did the
23 work. But nobody ever said anything about that, so I
24 know I -- I --
25 Q. So where it says, "Balance due reflects $936

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 26 of 48 PagelD 2436

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 25
1 and --"
2 A. That's probably some notes they put in there
3 to say -- but as I see, it breaks down that. And then
4 they said they called, so she probably had her notes in
5 here and then called to say, hey, whatever. She never
6 told me the price though.
7 Q. That makes sense.
8 A. That -- so I don't remember seeing this. They
9 probably just confirmed to say, hey, it was done.
10 Because I know -- I know they called to make sure it
11 was done. It's been a while. I don't remember the
12 phone call, but -- I definitely don't remember that
13 right there, anything about money as far as a price
14 point. But, yeah, they more than likely probably
15 called a couple days later, you know. It was a while
16 Dback.
17 Q. One thing I want to tell you is that --
18 A. Yeah. Go ahead.
19 Q. -- we can't talk at the same time. It makes
20 it real difficult for her to take it down.
21 A. Yeah. No problem.
22 Q. So I'll try not interrupt you. I'm bad about
23 that myself.
24 So let's just look at this, a couple of things
25 here. There's a phone number listed here.

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 27 of 48 PagelD 2437

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 26
1 A. That's my cell phone.
2 Q. That's your cell phone. We won't say it out
3 1loud.
4 But that's -- so, nothing on this looks
5 1inaccurate to you about the conversation as best as you
6 can recall?
7 A. Well, once again --
8 Q. Other than what you've already explained?
9 A. Oh, yeah. Okay.
10 Q. Okay. That's fine.
11 So your windshield was definitely damaged-?
12 A. Oh, vyeah, yeah, yeah, yeah.
13 Q. Okay. And you are the one who selected VIP --
14 A. Yeah.
15 Q. -- to do the work?
16 And you told VIP -- and you told GEICO that --
17 that VIP did the work and you were happy with it or
18 something to that effect? Not putting the exact words
19 in your mouth.
20 A. Okay.
21 Q. You have to answer yes or no.
22 MR. MARINO: You don't have to answer yes.
23 MR. CALDEVILLA: Yes or no. Yeah.
24 A. No.
25 Q. So she can hear you. That's what I mean.

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 28 of 48 PagelD 2438

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 27
1 A. Yes, yes.
2 MR. CALDEVILLA: Off the record.
3 (Discussion off the record.)
4 BY MR. CALDEVILLA:
5 Q. Now, when you first had VIP repair your
6 wind -- you gave them your insurance information?
7 A. That's the process, yeah.
8 Q. And you did that because you wanted GEICO --
9 A. Yes.
10 Q. Well, let me finish.
11 You did that because you wanted VIP to get
12 paid by GEICO; is that right?
13 A. Well, who else going to pay them? It's a
14 process.
15 Q. You have to speak louder.
16 THE COURT REPORTER: Yeah. I can't hear you
17 when you have your face turned away.
18 THE WITNESS: Oh. I said, well, who else is
19 going to pay them. And I said, it's part of it.
20 It was a —-- you know, 1t's an insurance claim on my
21 window.
22 BY MR. CALDEVILLA:
23 Q. In fact, is it your understanding that because
24 of the policy you have with GEICO, GEICO's supposed to
25 pay for your windshield without a deductible?

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 29 of 48 PagelD 2439

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 28

1 MR. MARINO: Object to form.

2 Q. You can answer if you understand the question.

3 Did you understand?

4 A. I understand it. There is no deductible, not

5 that I know about.

6 Q. Okay.

7 A. I've never heard of anybody having to pay a

8 deductible in the state of Florida. If their window's

9 <cracked, it gets taken care of.

10 Q. And when you say it's taken care of, what does
11 that mean?

12 A. It's just -- it's the law. I mean, it's the
13 law in Florida.

14 Q. The law is that the insurance company's got to
15 pay the full price of the windshield?

16 MR. MARINO: Object to form.

17 Q Right? You can answer.

18 A I don't -- yeah.

19 Q. Yes?

20 A. That's what I -- that's from what I know. I
21 never heard anybody paying anything for their

22 windshield, you know, so -- and now I don't know as far
23 as how pricing goes, I don't know what a windshield

24 costs. I just know it's an insurance claim, and if you
25 have a crack in your windshield or what it may be, if

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 30 of 48 PagelD 2440

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 29
1 it's a little crack, they can fix it probably with the
2 windshield. This is a little bigger crack obviously,

3 so it gets replaced, you know. So, it depends on what
4 happens from that standpoint.
5 Q. Okay. So this is probably a stupid question,
6 but I'm going to ask you anyway. Bear with me.
7 When you had your windshield replaced, did you
8 want to pay for that yourself or did you want GEICO to
9 pay for it?
10 A. Why would I want to pay for it?
11 MR. MARINO: Object to form.
12 Q. So I'm asking you: Did you want GEICO to pay
13 for it or did you want to pay for it?
14 A. That's what I got insurance for. ©No, I wasn't
15 paying for it.
16 Q. So you wanted GEICO to pay for it, sir?
17 MR. MARINO: Object to form.
18 A. Yes.
19 Q. Yes. And you made that -- made VIP aware of
20 that, that you wanted GEICO to pay for it?
21 MR. MARINO: Object to form.
22 A. I want to make sure I -- you know, one thing
23 clear.
24 Q. Yes, sir.
25 A. From what I understand, I don't pay for

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 31 of 48 PagelD 2441

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 30
1 windshields. If my windshield is cracked, I call my
2 1nsurance company or whoever else. I have -- I have a
3 customer -- a company that does windshields. They've
4 done many, many cars before that I've seen. It is
5 pretty simple. It's what it is. It's —-- it's the law.
6 Q. Sure.
7 A. I mean, so, no, I wasn't going to pay for it
8 at all.
9 Q. And I'm not arguing with you.
10 A. No. I --
11 Q. I have to ask these questions.
12 A. I want to make sure you understood, too, that
13 it's -- it's an insurance claim obviously.
14 Q. Right.
15 A. And that's what I did.
16 Q. And when you gave VIP your insurance
17 information, it was because you wanted VIP to --
18 A. Because they —--
19 Q. Sir, let me finish the question. I'm not --
20 not to be rude.
21 A. Go on ahead. Go on ahead.
22 Q. It's only because she can't take --
23 A. I understand.
24 Q. So, when you gave your insurance information
25 to VIP, was it because -- was one of the reasons why

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 32 of 48 PagelD 2442

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 31

1 you gave him that information was because you wanted

2 VIP to deal with GEICO instead of you paying for it and

3 having to get reimbursement from GEICO or you being

4 involved in the transaction?

5 MR. MARINO: Object to form.

6 Q. Did you understand that?

7 A. I understand it very well. Just there's no

8 need for me to get -- it's -- that's just how it always

9 works.

10 Q. And that's the way you wanted it to work, am I
11 right?

12 MR. MARINO: Object to form.

13 A. That's the way it always works. I never had
14 it done any other way.

15 Q. So, did you want to deal with GEICO yourself
16 on this windshield claim?

17 A. Nah.

18 Q. I'm not trying to trick you.

19 A. Well, I'm saying I didn't have to deal with

20 GEICO. I gave him my insurance card, and they know me
21 and they'll go out and make the claim.

22 Q. Sir, did you want to deal with GEICO on this
23 windshield claim yourself or did you want VIP to do it
24 for you?

25 MR. MARINO: Object to form.

Orange Legal
800-275-7991




Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 33 of 48 PagelD 2443

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 32
1 A. What do you mean by "deal with GEICO"?
2 Q. Okay. So, VIP replaced your windshield.
3 A. Right.
4 Q. And you knew there was going to be some charge
5 for that, right? You didn't know what the amount was
6 going to be?
7 A. Go on. Yeah.
8 Q. You knew VIP was going to get paid by
9 somebody?
10 A. Uh-huh.
11 Q. And so VIP could have got paid by you or they
12 could have got paid by GEICO -- by GEICO, right?
13 A. Well, they wasn't going to get paid by me.
14 Q And you wanted --
15 A No one.
16 Q. And did you want VIP to get paid by GEICO?
17 A Well, somebody get paid for the window.
18 Q. Sir, it's just easy. Just -- really, I'm not
19 trying —--
20 A. Yeah.
21 Q. -- to trick you.
22 A. So, yes, yes.
23 Q. Okay. And so you wanted VIP to look to GEICO
24 to get that money, right --
25 MR. MARINO: Object to form.

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

Page 34 of 48 PagelD 2444

DERRYL JONES 33
1 Q. -- and not to look to you?
2 A. Well, not to State Farm --
3 MR. MARINO: Object to form.
4 A. -- or not to Progressive. I have GEICO, so
5 that's who they're going to go to.
6 Q. Right. And so you mentioned on this form --
7 do you have Exhibit Number 1, I think it was? Here it
8 1is.
9 A. Let me see.
10 Q. Okay. You say you didn't sign this, and I
11 take you at your word. I'm not disputing that.
12 I want you to read it, though, and -- and ask
13 [sic] me if there's anything in there that you would
14 disagree with. If I was to ask you to sign that form
15 today, is there anything in there that you would
16 disagree with --
17 A. Okay.
18 Q -- and refuse to sign it?
19 A. Read it out loud or just regular?
20 Q No. Just to yourself.
21 MR. MARINO: What was the question? I'm
22 sorry.
23 MR. CALDEVILLA: Well, let him read it
24 first --
25 MR. MARINO: All right.

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 35 of 48 PagelD 2445

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 34

1 MR. CALDEVILLA: -- and I'll rephrase.

2 A. It seems pretty straightforward.

3 BY MR. CALDEVILLA:

4 Q. So let me -- I'm going to withdraw the

5 question and ask you this: If VIP had handed you that

6 document back in February of 2016 and asked you to sign

7 it in connection with this transaction, do you think

8 you would have refused to sign it or would you have

9 signed it?

10 MR. MARINO: Object to form.

11 A. I would have signed it.

12 Q. Okay. And today, looking at it today, you

13 have no disagreement with the terms of that document,
14 nothing that -- that causes --

15 A. No.

16 Q. -- you concern or --

17 A. Because what I --

18 Q. -- objection?

19 MR. MARINO: Object --

20 A. I apologize.

21 MR. MARINO: -- to form.

22 A. Because what I read right here, let me see

23 right here, make sure, see this right here? Can I read
24 this out loud?

25 Q. Yes.

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 36 of 48 PagelD 2446

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 35

1 A. So that says the 10th, right? What day --

2 what day was that thing on -- done on?

3 Q. This says they called you on the 10th. This

4 document, this confidential --

5 A. And they did work on what date?

6 Q. The work was on the 8th, I believe.

7 A. All right. So the words here say, "VIP Auto

8 Glass, within three days," which that looks like it's

9 been more than three days, "Inc. promise to release the
10 insured," which is me, "from any obligations to pay the
11 difference between the amount the insurer agreed to pay
12 pursuant -- the terms and conditions of the policy...."
13 so —--

14 Q. Sorry to get in your --

15 A. When I read -- when I read that, don't matter
16 what the difference is, I ain't paying it.

17 Q. No, no.

18 A. Does that make sense?

19 Q. So you would have been happy to sign this?

20 A. I would have signed that, yeah.

21 MR. MARINO: Object to the form.

22 Q. And if -- and I think you just answered this,
23 but I'm going to ask it a different way, not to fuss

24 with you. I'm just to try to get a couple answers out
25 of you.

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 37 of 48 PagelD 2447

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 36
1 If -- if GEICO didn't pay VIP in full for the
2 work, you saw there was a $936, something like that,

3 bill, if GEICO wouldn't pay for the full amount, would
4 you expect VIP to go to GEICO to get the rest -- the
5 remaining balance or to you to get the remaining
6 balance paid-?
7 MR. MARINO: Object to form.
8 A. Well, obviously they going to go to GEICO
9 Dbecause I'm released.
10 Q. It's between them and GEICO, right?
11 A Yeah.
12 Q. Okay. Yeah. Between VIP and GEICO?
13 A. Yes.
14 Q You don't want to pay any remaining balance
15 due, correct?
16 MR. MARINO: Object to form.
17 A. No, I don't.
18 Q. It's correct, right?
19 A. Correct, yes.
20 Q. Okay. And you don't have -- even though you
21 worked in the parts -- the service department, right,
22 the amount of windshield prices, that's not something
23 that you dealt with?
24 A. I really don't know, yeah. I mean, that's
25 nothing that I dabbled in. I can tell you about cars

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 38 of 48 PagelD 2448

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 37

1 all day long. What you need?

2 Q. So, well, on the price of the windshield --

3 A. Okay.

4 Q. -- you wouldn't know if that's a high price or

5 a low price?

6 A. I really wouldn't know, no.

7 Q. Okay. Has -- when you first talked to Lance

8 or maybe -- you said you didn't talk to anybody else,

9 but has anybody from GEICO suggested to you that this
10 price was unreasonable?

11 A. I never knew what the price was, so I don't

12 know if it was unreasonable or not. It's Jjust that

13 I -- I never -- like this thing here?

14 Q. Yes.

15 A. That -- she never said that number to me.

16 Q. Okay.

17 A. So, I don't -- didn't, you know -- that's what
18 insurance is for.

19 Q. Gotcha. And so when you're -- you were just
20 referring to Exhibit Number 4, that telephone log

21 thing, right?

22 A. Right.

23 MR. CALDEVILLA: Yeah. We'll just take a

24 short break.

25 (Recess from 4:01 p.m. until 4:03 p.m.)

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 39 of 48 PagelD 2449

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 38

1 BY MR. CALDEVILLA:

2 Q. You ready, Mr. Jones?

3 A. Yes, sir.

4 Q. Is GEICO still your insurance company?

5 A. They sure are.

6 Q. And you pay premiums to GEICO --

7 A. Yes, I do.

8 Q. -- for your insurance payment?

9 A. Well, my wife pays all the bills.

10 Q. That's a good deal.

11 You expect to get the insurance coverage that
12 you pay for from GEICO, right?

13 A. Of course.

14 Q. Of course.

15 And if -- if any money is still outstanding on
16 this windshield bill, you expect GEICO to be

17 responsible for that?

18 MR. MARINO: Object to form.

19 Q. Do you?

20 A. Well, my issue 1is I don't know what these

21 things cost, I don't know what the right price is, so I
22 don't know if they were overcharge [sic] me for a

23 window. I don't know the landscape of what a window

24 costs and whatnot. So, I see -- I see 300 and some odd
25 dollars in labor, and it didn't take them that long to

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 40 of 48 PagelD 2450

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 39

1 do a windshield. So I don't know how to gauge the

2 price point, so I can't say whether they don't have a

3 good price or they should pay more. I don't know.

4 Q. Is —-

5 A. So I can't say either/or. I mean, I think

6 they should pay what they pay. I mean, I -- I don't --

7 I don't -—- I'm not into that part of the scheme --

8 Q. All right. I understand what you're --

9 A. -- pricing scheme, so --

10 Q. Has someone suggested to you that VIP's price
11 was too high?

12 A. Once again, no.

13 Q. Okay.

14 A. I don't know if it's too high, too low.

15 Q. Let me just ask you to assume -- just assuming
16 that there was nothing wrong with the price, okay, and
17 that may be wrong, okay, but I just want you to assume
18 that, if GEICO only paid a portion of it, you would

19 expect VIP to deal with GEICO to get that money and not
20 you, right?

21 MR. MARINO: Object to form.

22 A. Yes.

23 Q. You agree with that statement?

24 A. Yes.

25 MR. CALDEVILLA: All right. I don't have any

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 41 of 48 PagelD 2451

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES 40
1 other questions.
2 MR. MARINO: Let me just chat with Lindsey. I
3 might not have anything.
4 MR. CALDEVILLA: Off the record.
5 (Recess from 4:05 p.m. until 4:06 p.m.)
6 MR. MARINO: I don't have anything, so we're
7 done.
8 MR. CALDEVILLA: Do you want to ask him if he
9 wants to read or waive.
10 MR. MARINO: Yeah. Under the -- under the
11 rules --
12 THE WITNESS: Yes.
13 MR. MARINO: -- you have a right to read the
14 deposition and -- and make any corrections that you
15 think should be made or you can waive that right
16 and just have the deposition printed and go -- go
17 to whoever it's going to go to. It's up to you.
18 THE WITNESS: It can go. I waive it.
19 MR. MARINO: You're going to waive. Okay.
20 THE WITNESS: Yeah.
21 MR. MARINO: We'd like an expedited copy
22 please as fast as you can.
23 THE COURT REPORTER: The original?
24 MR. MARINO: Yeah, the original.
25 THE COURT REPORTER: When do you want it?

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 42 of 48 PagelD 2452

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE
DERRYL JONES 41

1 MR. MARINO: Just as soon as you can get it.

2 We're under a time frame to file.

3 MR. CALDEVILLA: We'll take a copy after he

4 pays for the full price.

5 THEREUPON, the Deposition of DERRYL L. JONES,
6 taken at the instance of the Defendant, was concluded

7 at 4:07 p.m.

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Orange Legal
800-275-7991



Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 43 of 48 PagelD 2453

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 42

CERTIFICATE OF OATH

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF POLK

I, Linda S. Blackburn, Registered Professional

Reporter, Certified Realtime Reporter, Certified
Realtime Captioner, and Notary Public in and for the
State of Florida at large, hereby certify that the
witness named herein appeared before me on
June 8, 2017, produced a Florida Driver's License as
identification, and was duly sworn.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this

June 9, 2017.

LINDA S. BLACKBURN, RPR, CRR, CRC
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA
MY COMMISSION NO.: GG 023957

EXPIRES: 11-03-20




Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 44 of 48 PagelD 2454

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 43

CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF POLK

I, Linda S. Blackburn, Registered Professional
Reporter, Certified Realtime Reporter, and Certified
Realtime Captioner, do hereby certify that I was
authorized to and did stenographically report the
examination of the witness named herein, that a review
of the transcript was not requested, and that the
foregoing transcript is a true record of my
stenographic notes.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a relative,
employee, or attorney or counsel for any of the
parties, nor am I a relative of or employee of any of
the parties' attorney(s) or counsel connected with the
action, nor am I financially interested in the outcome
of this action.

Dated this June 9, 2017, at Lakeland, Polk

County, Florida.




Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 45 of 48 PagelD 2455

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES Index: $936..CROSS-EXAMINATION
3:38 12:16 ahold 15:4,15 bill 36:3 38:16 company 30:2,3
Exhibi :
xhibits Alog 22:2021 bills 38:9 384
4 . company's 28:14
060817 _D.Jones_ amount 32:535:11 birth 6:15
Exhibit01 3:13 4 2224232,35,23 36322 bit 16:14 complying 11:15
8:19,23 9:9,13,15,21 i . T ans s 35:24 .
10:19 337 24:1 37:20 nswer bottom 9:20 concern 34:16
. . apologi : iti :
060817 DJones 4:01 37:25 pologize 34:20 Brandon 7:25 18:16 conditions 35:12
Exhibit 02 3:15 4:03 37:25 appeared 9:7 break 12:14 37:24 confidential 22:19
. ’ ’ : 4
11:14 4:05 40:5 appears 9:21,24 23261833
breaks 25:3 confirm 24:22
060817_D.Jones_ 4:06 40:5 apply 12:25 b ht 4:24 ‘
Exhibit 03 3:16 Fouing 309 rought & confirmed 25:9

16:12 5 aretne - buddy 162 connection 34:7
060817_])..]0[)65_ assume 39:15,17 busy 18:10 contacted 15
Exhibit 04 3:17 5 2311 assuming 39:15 )

23:2,3 37:20 ’ conversation 24:17,

50 156 attorneys 5:4 6:5 C 21 26:5
Auburndale 7:1,2,
§ ; 89 Caldevilla 5:6,7 cool 18:22
’ 8:20 12:17,19 14:13
’ ’ co 16:3 40:21
$936 24:25 36:2 August 6:16 1516:8,11,13 22:19, Py
7th 6:16 Auto 4:255:4 7:18, 2223:14,19,22,25 corporate 9:7
1 219:8 35:7 ;;*;’33 2236:37;312;’2’4’ correct 10:10,15
8 Ave 6:19 3723.38:1 ?;9:25 15223 12:9 36:15,18,
1 8:19,239:9,13,15, 40:4.8
2110:19 337 8 8:239:9 aware 29:19 ’ corrections 40:14
call 20:6,8 22:13,20
10th 35:1,3 810 7.7 B 25:12 30:1 cost 18:2,3 21:10
. . 38:21
16 17:20 849 6:19 called 4:15 5:22 15:3
1976 6:16 8th 35:6 back 8:7,17 12:17 20:11 23:9 25:4,5, costs 28:24 38:24
14:11 16:15,16 10,15 35:3 counsel 4:5
18:1220:16 21:4 e o 1o
2 A 226 2516 B8t car 7:158:2 192122 | counte 816 19:16
bad 15:720:13.15 card 17:12,17 31:20 25:15,24 35:24
2 11:14 Accord 7:13,16 St
25:22 care 16:2217:2 court 4:9 6:327:16
2-10 23:13 acting 14:20 19:14 28:9,10 40:23,25
balance 24:25 36:5,
2016 7:12,22 16:16 address 6:17 7:5 6,14 cars 8:16 17:20 30:4 Courtesy 7:24 8:3,
20:19 34:6 13:22 36:25 15 18:16
Bartow 6:25
2017 11:12 advisor 8:18 X case 5:146:2 coverage 38:11
Basically 16:17
26th 11:11 affidavit 11:4,8,11, 17:23 cell 26:1,2 covered 21:12
16,21 12:3,6,8,11
13:15 14:3.16 15:12 basis 19:7 charge 32:4 crack 16:24 28:25
3 ’ - ’ 29:1,2
Bear 29:6 chat 40:2
affirm 4:10
cracked 28:9 30:1
3 16:10,11,1223:21, | afternoon 4:20 beginning 10:913:5 | claim 14:2120:7 .

2524:1 — 27:20 28:24 30:13 Crist 5:7,8 8:259:2,
300 3524 agree 39:23 behalf 9:714:9,20 31:16,21.23 512:14 22:21
. agreed 4:335:11 bell 23:12 clear 29:23 CROSS-

- i . EXAMINATION
3:35 12:16 ahead 22:9 25:18 blg 21:23 Coca-cola 6:24 12:18 o
’ : 30:21 bigger 29:2 ’

ELEGAL

Orange Legal
800-275-7991




VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES

Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 46 of 48 PagelD 2456

Index: customer..law

customer 19:13,14
20:130:3

customers 16:22
18:20,22 20:1

D

D-e-r-r-y-1 6:14
dabbled 36:25
damage 17:24

date 6:15 35:5
Dave 5:7
Davies 4:2311:9

day 17:5,1018:11
21:335:1,237:1

days 15:16 19:16
25:1535:8,9

deal 31:2,15,19,22
32:138:10 39:19

dealt 36:23

deductible 27:25
28:4.8

Defendant 4:16

department 8:14
17:19 36:21

depends 5:19 29:3
Deponent 4:6

6:3 8:23,249:9,13
10:9 11:6 13:5,15
23:18 40:14,16

Derryl 4:156:12

details 20:20,23
22:14

difference 11:18
35:11,16

difficult 25:20
DIRECT 4:18
disagree 33:14,16

discovery 5:22

damaged 7:15 26:11

deposition 5:1,12,22

disagreement 34:13

discussion 23:10
27:3

disputing 33:11

document 9:14,18,
22 10:1,2,4,6,18,22
23:6 34:6,13 35:4

documents 21:14
dollars 21:16 38:25
driver's 15:23
dropped 8:2

due 24:25 36:15
duly 4:16

E

easy 32:18
effect 26:18
effects 177
either/or 39:5
employed 6:21
employer 7:6
end 17:10 21:3
entire 12:6
exact 22:14 26:18

EXAMINATION
4:18

exhibit 8:19,23 9:9,
13,15,21 10:19 11:1,
416:9,12 22:20
23:2,3,20,21 33:7
37:20

expect 36:4 38:11,16
39:19

expedited 40:21
explain 5:21
explained 23:8 26:8

expressly 4:6

F

face 27:17

fact 10:827:23
Farm 33:2
fast 40:22

February 7:12,22
16:16 20:19 34:6

feedback 18:2020:3
Figueroa 8:259:1,4

fine 12:24 18:15
19:21 26:10

finish 27:10 30:19
finished 18:12
firm 13:10 14:19
fix 29:1

Florida 6:2017:23
28:8,13

flower 11:19
folks 13:9

form 20:2228:1,16
29:11,17,21 31:5,12,
2532:25 33:3,6,14
34:10,21 35:21 36:7,
16 38:18 39:21

Fort 6:20

full 6:1128:15 36:1,
3

fuss 35:23

G

gauge 39:1

gave 8:717:1221:1,
327:6 30:16,24
31:1,20

GEICO 4:24 14:4,7,
8,9,19,20 19:1 20:6
22:14 23:9 24:13
26:16 27:8,12,24
29:8,12,16,20 31:2,
3,15,20,22 32:1,12,
16,23 33:4 36:1,3,4,
8,10,12 37:9 38:4,6,
12,16 39:18,19

GEICO'S 27:24
general 20:16

gentlemen 5:3
give 4:115:1

Glass 4:255:4 7:18,
219:835:8

good 4:20,215:9,18
38:10 39:3

Gotcha 6:137:19
grew 11:19
guess 18:1620:18
gunning 18:11
guys 18:19

H

half 20:19
hand 4:923:22
handed 34:5

happened 14:2
16:15

happily 21:22

happy 6:8 14:13
18:14,21,23 19:20
26:17 35:19

hard 15:3,15

hear 12:2518:20
26:25 27:16

heard 20:2,4 28:7,21
hereto 4:4

hey 17:1,6 25:5,9
high 37:439:11,14
hold 18:9

Honda 7:13,16
house 19:14,15

identification 8:19
11:1 16:1223:3

inaccurate 26:5

information 5:2
17:11,13 27:6 30:17,
24 31:1

initial 10:4
initials 9:25 10:1
instance 19:8

insurance 17:11,12,
15,17,21,25 27:6,20
28:14,24 29:14 30:2,
13,16,24 31:20
37:18 38:4,8,11

insured 35:10
insurer 35:11
interrupt 25:22
introduce 5:4
introduced 13:6
involved 31:4

issue 18:2421:11,23
38:20

J

J-0-n-e-s 6:14
jars 24:18
John 4:2222:24

Jones 4:15,206:12,
14 9:21 10:1,19,24
11:3 12:20 23:524:4
38:2

K

K-u-n-k-l-e 6:19

keys 8:717:718:12
21:1,4

kind 5:17,21,23
knew 32:4,837:11
Kunkle 6:19

L

labor 38:25

Lance 4:23 13:11,12
14:24 15:8 37:7

landscape 38:23
law 14:18 28:12,13,

ELEGAL

Orange Legal
800-275-7991




Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 47 of 48 PagelD 2457

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES Index: lawsuit..represented

14 30:5

lawsuit 4:24 5:223
14:421 15:9

license 15:23 23:25
24:1

Lindsey 4:23 40:2
listed 25:25
listen 15:721:21
live 6:18

lived 13:23
lobby 4:22

log 37:20

long 7:10 13:4 37:1
38:25

lot 16:2119:16

loud 26:3 33:19
34:24

louder 27:15
low 37:539:14

M

made 12:7 13:21
23:929:19 40:15

mails 15:6
Main 7:7

make 17:3,425:10
29:22 30:12 31:21
34:23 35:18 40:14

makes 25:7,19

Marino 4:19,22 5:10
8:219:1,3,6,11 11:2
12:13,15 13:5 14:11
16:10 20:22 22:25
23:17,20,24 24:1
26:22 28:1,16 29:11,
17,21 31:5,12,25
32:2533:3,21,25
34:10,19,21 35:21
36:7,16 38:18 39:21
40:2,6,10,13,19,21,
24

mark 16:9 23:2
marked 8:19,22 9:8,

12 11:1,3 13:16
16:12 23:321,22

marking 23:17
Matt 5:7

matter 4:1121:11
35:15

Meade 6:20
meet 19:14
Melva 8:24
Melvin 8:249:1,3

memory 22:23
24:18

mentioned 33:6
met 4:22 5:6 13:7
mind 16:1,6
moment 8:17

money 25:13 32:24
38:15 39:19

months 7:11
mouth 26:19

N

Nah 31:17
negative 20:2
nights 15:16
North 6:19

notes 23:10 24:9
25:2,4

notice 11:25

number 17:423:2,
23 25:25 33:7 37:15,
20

o

Object 20:2228:1,
16 29:11,17,21 31:5,
12,25 32:25 333
34:10,19 35:21 36:7,
16 38:18 39:21

objection 34:18

obligations 35:10
odd 38:24

office 11:9

ooh 21:20
operator 7:4
original 40:23,24
outstanding 38:15

overcharge 38:22

P

p.m. 12:16 37:25
40:5

paid 27:12 32:8,11,
12,13,16,17 36:6
39:18

paperwork 21:23

part 23:11 27:19
39:7

parties 4:4
parts 36:21

pay 18:127:13,19,25
28:7,15 29:8,9,10,
12,13,16,20,25 30:7
35:10,11 36:1,3,14
38:6,12 39:3,6

paying 28:21 29:15
31:235:16

payment 38:8
pays 389
person 15:8

personally 14:7
21:19

phone 25:1225
26:12

picked 8:2

PLE 7:4

point 25:14 39:2
policies 20:13
policy 27:24 35:12
portion 23:1839:18

premiums 38:6
prepared 13:14,17

pretty 4:21 13:23
17:15 30:5 34:2

price 21:15 25:6,13
28:15 37:2,4,5,10,11
38:21 39:2,3,10,16

prices 36:22
pricing 28:23 39:9
printed 40:16
problem 13:3 25:21
proceedings 5:25
process 27:7,14
production 7:4
Progressive 33:4
promise 35:9
provide 11:11
provided 11:8
pursuant 35:12
put 25:2

putting 26:18

Q

question 6:7 14:11
24:5 28:2 29:5 30:19
33:21 34:5

questions 6:5,6
12:22 30:11 40:1

R

R's 10:10,12,14 12:1
Raise 4:9
reach 16:18

read 12:614:11
23:11,14 33:12,19,
23 34:22,23 35:15
409,13

reading 4:5

ready 12:20,21 38:2

real 25:20
reasons 30:25
recall 26:6

recess 12:16 37:25
40:5

record 5:58:22
12:1723:17 27:23
40:4

refer 20:2
referred 18:17
referring 37:20
reflects 24:25
refresh 22:23
refuse 33:18
refused 34:8
regular 19:733:19

reimbursement
31:3

relative 5:2
release 35:9
released 36:9
remaining 36:5,14

remember 13:21
20:9,19,23 22:14,16
25:8,11,12

rep 9:7
repair 19:627:5
repeat 13:1

rephrase 6:8 13:2
14:10,13 34:1

replace 7:18,21
16:18

replaced 16:16
17:25 20:8 22:12
29:3,732:2

replacing 16:21

reporter 4:96:3
27:16 40:23,25

represent 4:24

represented 14:20

ELEGAL

Orange Legal
800-275-7991




Case 8:16-cv-02012-MSS-JSS Document 79-1 Filed 06/30/17 Page 48 of 48 PagelD 2458

VIP AUTO GLASS vs. GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE

DERRYL JONES Index: residence..years

residence 6:17
respective 4:4
respond 6:5
responsible 38:17
rest 36:4

review 12:3

rings 23:12

Rivera 8:24 9:1,6,10
rude 30:20

rules 40:11

running 18:11

S

scheme 39:79
selected 26:13
sense 25:735:18

service 8:13,17
17:19 36:21

short 37:24

show 9:17 10:21
16:25 23:5

showing 9:12 11:3
sic 16:2533:13 38:22
side 5:3

sides 5:23

sign 10:6,14 33:10,
14,18 34:6,8 35:19

signature 9:21,22,

2511:16,17,19,21
21:21,22

signed 11:2512:4
14:3,16 21:22 34:9,
1135:20

signing 4:5

silently 23:14

simple 30:5

sir 4:109:12 10:13
12:10,12 29:16,24
30:1931:22 32:18
38:3

site 19:4

sleeping 15:16
sold 8:1617:20
sound 17:7

speak 14:4,19 27:15
spell 6:13 10:12
spelled 10:8,9

spoke 13:9,11 15:22
19:13 20:11

standpoint 18:6
29:4

star 11:18
started 14:18 16:25
starts 22:23

state 6:11 17:23 28:8
33:2

statement 39:23
statements 12:8
stipulated 4:3
straight 21:8

straightforward
34:2

Street 7:7
stupid 29:5

suggested 37:9
39:10

supposed 11:18
27:24

swear 4:10

sworn 4:16

T

takes 6:4,6

taking 13:4 16:22
talk 5:23 25:1937:8
talked 37:7
talking 14:9,18 17:4
telephone 37:20
terms 34:13 35:12

testified 4:16 9:7
testimony 4:11

thing 5:1825:17
29:22 35:2 37:13,21

things 12:2520:17
25:24 38:21

thousand 21:16
three-page 9:13
threw 17:7 18:12
Thursday 19:12
Thursdays 19:9

time 8:5,12,13 13:6
15:12 18:17 25:19

today 4:25 13:6,10
33:1534:12

told 14:124:7 25:6
26:16

Toyota 7:24 8:3,15
18:16

transaction 31:4
34:7

transcript 4:5
trial 5:24

trick 31:1832:21
Trowell 4:23
truth 4:12,13
truthful 12:11
Tuesday 19:12
Tuesdays 19:9
turn 10:17 11:14
turned 27:17
type 17:24
typically 19:15

U

Uh-huh 9:16 11:5,7
12:232:10

understand 6:7
13:117:20 28:2,3,4
29:25 30:23 31:6,7
39:8

understanding
27:23

understood 21:12
30:12

unhappy 18:21

unreasonable
37:10,12

A4

vaguely 20:9
VIN 17:4

VIP 4:255:47:18,21
9:8,17 10:21 16:16
18:17,19 20:2 26:13,
16,17 27:5,11 29:19
30:16,17,25 31:2,23
32:2,8,11,16,23 34:5
35:7 36:1,4,12 39:19

VIP'S 18:21 39:10
voice 15:6

voicemail 20:10

W

waive 40:9,15,18,19
waived 4:6

wanted 13:18 17:17
27:8,11 29:16,20
30:17 31:1,10 32:14,
23

week 19:16
weeks 15:20

whatnot 19:15
38:24

wife 12:720:11,12
22:13 389
wind 27:6

window 17:519:24
20:7 27:21 32:17
38:23

window's 19:21
28:8

windows 16:22
17:21 21:10

windshield 7:15,19,
21 14:21 16:15,19,
25 17:1,24 18:10,17
20:7 22:12 26:11
27:2528:15,22,23,
2529:2,730:1
31:16,23 32:2 36:22
37:2 38:16 39:1

Windshield's 18:15
windshields 30:1,3

withdraw 14:14
34:4

witnesses 5:24
word 13:18 33:11
words 26:18 35:7

work 6:23,247:24
8:8,1017:19,20,21,
22 18:17 19:19,20,
21 20:2,5 24:23
26:15,17 31:10 35:5,
636:2

worked 7:10 8:4,5
36:21

working 8:615:16
18:10 20:24

works 5:2131:9,13
written 24:15

wrong 13:22 39:16,
17

Y

year 20:18

years 8:17 17:20
20:14

ELEGAL

Orange Legal
800-275-7991




